
 

 

HOLLAND & HART LLP 
David J. Crapo #5055 
John T. Deeds #13513 
222 S. Main St., Suite 2200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
Telephone:  801-799-5800 
djcrapo@hollandhart.com 
jtdeeds@hollandhart.com 
 
Attorneys for South Duchesne Culinary Water Inc. 
 

 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
In the Matter of the Formal Complaint of 
Tanya and Nick Olsen against South Duchesne 
Culinary Water, Inc. 

 
DOCKET NO. 17-2372-01 

 
MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT OF 

TANYA AND NICK OLSEN  
AND  

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 
 

 
MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT 

By and through its attorneys of record, South Duchesne Culinary Water Inc. (SDCW), 

respectfully moves the Public Service Commission (PSC) to dismiss the Formal Complaint in the 

above captioned matter because the only relief requested by the Complainants, Tanya and Nick 

Olsen (the “Olsens”), of having the water reconnected to their property has already been 

provided.  Therefore, the subject Complaint should be dismissed as moot because it fails to state 

a claim upon which relief may be granted.  Utah R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6). 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS 

The material facts supporting this Motion to Dismiss are not in dispute and are as 

follows: 
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1. On or about January 1, 2017, SDCW sent Olsens an invoice in the amount of 

$120.00 for water services for the months of January, February, and March of 2017 for their 

rental property located in the Utah Mini Ranch subdivision (Lot #330).  The invoice was payable 

on or before January 21, 2017.  (See Exhibit A). 

2. Olsens failed to pay the January invoice in a timely manner.  The Olsens, did 

however, remit a payment of $120.00 more than a month late which was received and posted in 

the SDCW records on about March 1, 2017.  (See Exhibit A). 

3. On or about April 1, 2017, SDCW sent Olsens an invoice in the amount of 

$165.00 ($120.00 for water services for the months of April, May, and June of 2017, and $45.00 

for the late payment fee associated with the tardy payment in the first quarter).  The invoice was 

payable on or before April 21, 2017.  (See Exhibit A). 

4. On April 20, 2017, SDCW hand delivered a Final Notice to the property of the 

Olsens, giving notice that the $165.00 needed to be paid on or before April 25, 2017 or the water 

service would be disconnected and that a $100.00 reconnection fee would then be imposed to 

restore water service.  (See Exhibit B). 

5. No payment was received from the Olsens prior to April 25, 2017. 

6. On or about May 4, 2017, SDCW sent a “Termination Notice” to the Olsens via 

priority mail.  The Termination Notice informed the Olsens that if their payment of $165.00 was 

not received on or before May 9, 2017, the water service would be disconnected and that a 

$100.00 reconnection fee would be imposed to restore water service.  (See Exhibit C). 

7. No payment was received by SDCW from the Olsens on or before May 9, 2017.   
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8. On or about May 13, 2017, SDCW disconnected the water service from the 

Olsens’ property. 

9. On May 17, 2017, the SDCW received a payment of $165.00 from the Olsens.  

However, the Olsens did not remit the required reconnection fee of $100.00. (See Exhibit D). 

10. On May 17, 2017, SDCW informed Olsens that it could not reconnect the water 

service until it received the reconnection fee of $100.00.  SDCW also requested that Olsens sign 

a current contract and begin bi-annual payments of $240.00 to avoid further delayed payments in 

the future. (See Exhibit D). 

11. From May 18 until July 27, 2017, the Olsens complained to the local police, the 

local press, the PSC and others about having their water being disconnected, but they did not 

make a payment for the reconnection, a payment for water service, or enter a current agreement 

for water services.  

12. On the morning of July 27, 2017, SDCW received a letter from the Olsens’ 

attorney, Mr. Russell T. Monahan that included (a) a payment from the Olsens in the amount of 

$400 ($100.00 for the reconnect fee, $240.00 for the water service for the months of July-

December 2017 and $60 for late fees) and (b) a current contract for water service signed by the 

Olsens. (See Exhibit E). 

13.   Upon receipt of the payments and agreement identified in the preceding paragraph 

on July 27, 2017, SDCW immediately reconnected the water to the Olsens’ property, and 

contacted Marialie Wright at the PSC to inform her that the payments had been received and that 

the water would be reconnected immediately.  (See Exhibit F). 
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14. On July 27, 2017, the Olsens filed a Formal Complaint Form with the PSC 

requesting the water be reconnected to their rental property.  (See Exhibit G hereto). 

ARGUMENT 

 

It is well established Utah law that a case should be dismissed as moot “when the 

requested judicial relief cannot affect the rights of the litigants.”  Burkett v. Schwendiman, 773 

P.2d 42, 43 (Utah 1989) (case dismissed as moot because the only relief requested was to reverse 

the decision to revoke Burkett’s driver’s license for one year, and the year had already passed 

and Burkett’s had his driver’s license); see also Merhish v. Folsom, 646 P.2d 731 (1982 Utah S. 

Ct.) (case dismissed as moot because the only relief requested was to vacate the garnishment and 

the lien created by the garnishment, but the garnishment had already been received and the lien 

released); Spain v. Stewart, 639 P.2d 166 (Utah 1981) (habeas corpus action dismissed as moot 

because the only relief requested was an audience before a magistrate, and petitioner had already 

been provided a hearing before the magistrate and had been released).   

It is undisputed that the only relief requested by the Olsens in this matter is to have the 

“water turned on” to their rental property.  It is undisputed that SDCW turned the water back on 

to the Olsens’ property on July 27, 2017 even before SDCW had notice of the Olsens’ 

Complaint.  The relief requested by the Olsens in this matter has already been provided and thus 

this matter is moot.  Inasmuch as there is no additional relief requested to be given by the PSC, 

the PSC should dismiss the Complaint in this matter as being moot.  SDCW respectfully requests 

that the PSC enter an order dismissing the Olsens’ Complaint. 



DOCKET NO. 17-2372-01 

5 
 

Dated this 18th day of August, 2017. 
 

HOLLAND & HART LLP 
 
 
/s/ David J. Crapo    
David J. Crapo 
John T. Deeds 
Attorneys for South Duchesne Culinary Water, Inc. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 18th day of August, 2017, a true and correct copy of 

the foregoing MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT OF TANYA AND NICK OLSEN was 

served in the manner and upon the recipients names below: 

 U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
 Hand Delivery 
 Via Electronic Court Filing 
 E-Mail 

Russell T. Monahan 
Cook & Monahan, LLC 
323 South 600 East, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84`01 
Russell@cooklawfirm.com 
Attorneys for Tanya and Nick Olsen 
 

 U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
 Hand Delivery 
 Via Electronic Court Filing 
 E-Mail 

Patricia Schmid 
pschmid@agutah.gov 
Justin Jetter 
jjetter@agutah.gov 
Asst. Utah Attorneys General 

 U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
 Hand Delivery 
 Via Electronic Court Filing 
 E-Mail 

Erika Tedder 
etedder@utah.gov 
Division of Public Utilities 

 U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
 Hand Delivery 
 Via Electronic Court Filing 
 E-Mail 

Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 

       

     /s/ Peggy M. Watson, Secretary  

10114683_1 
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South Duchesne Culinary Water 
P.O. Box 294 

Duchesne, UT 84021 
435-738-6200 

FINAL NOTICE 

JUL 2 5 2017 
llt . 
- ·~h Dh1Js1011 of P . . 

Snit L,·1; . c·~liltr lltiJities 
--- ' l•.y(J'! 

Account # lJ P ,fl. ~ ) :? D Date: C( - 2 tJ -I 7 
Name· '[J/v t/4- (}i'5 e,,-,_,/ & 1u/e- CJ/.5 e....,/ 

f I 

. Lot: # U rt1 ~ J} 0 

Service Address: ((I} Z--- 5. t: /2. 2 9 j)v ?/? e 3.A-/-e 
. ..<' 

(/ 7 ic.10~( 

4 The total amount due of$ I G 5 must be paid within 48 hours for 
continued water service. Unless payment is made before i ...- 2-?' -17 the 
water will be turned off. Payment in full plus A $100.00 reconnect fee must be paid 
in order to restore service · 

* ~e_W Lon *r- °' c_-f 
.....--

I <Z--e \ 

0 l u \ ./\__ e_ 
'I --. .------
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South Duchesne Culinary Water Inc. 
P.O. Box 294-Duchesne,lIT.84021 435-738-6400 

1ay 4, 2017 

Tonya & Nick Olsen 
28818 North Hills Dr. 
Layton,UT.84040 

Mr. and Mrs. Olsen: 

***Cut Off Left On Door April 20, 2017•••::' 
Re: Lot 330-UMR - Delinquent Wat r Bill 

''Termination Notice" , 

This is a notice of termination of water service. There was a notice left on your 
door in the UMR-330. Your tenant was inside but would not come to door. 
You have violated the second agreement with you, which you have failed to 
abide by. The balance must be paid in full on or before Tuesday, May 9, 2017. 
Mail to our office South Duchesne Culinary Water Inc. P.O. Box 294 
Duchesne,UT.84021. I would suggest over-night mail to avoid termination and 
additional fee. 

Your account can no longer be in arrears. The last payment received from 
you was March 1, 2017. You were 7 months behind .•. wben you sent that 
payment to SDCW which did not pay the balance owed The balance at this 
time is $165. Including late fees= TOTAL Delinquent $165.00 

TOTAL Delinquent $165.00... This balance must be paid on (}r before 
Tue:dav 'fa 9 2017. CUT OFF ... Tuesday Evening. There will also be re­
connect fees if terminated and the contract based upon new terms. When you 
pay balance .•.. Per new agreement, July-Dec 2017=$240., then you will be 
paid through Dec.31, 2017. 

We attempted to help you by placing you on a quarterly payment, but you 
failed to pay that. Due to years of delinquent payment, you must pay 6 months 
in advance .... $180. Afte.r this delinquent amount is paid, we will prepare new 
contract regarding 6 month payment. 

South Duchesne CuUnary Water Inc. 
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South Duchesne Culinary Water, Inc. 

5117117 
UMR-330/0LSEN 

Mr. and Mrs. Olsen, 

P .0. Box 294-Duchesne, Utah, 8402 l-435-738-6400 

As stated in the most recent priority mail letter sent to you, you will ne.ed to pay for 
your reconnect since you missed the cut-off date and are two months late. We received the 
$165.00 for April-June today. We made you aware through TWO separate cut-off notices 
of the tem1s. Please forward the $100 reinstatement fee to reconnect. 

In looking through the file on this account, it appears that payments have been 
inconsistent since 2008. We restructured your payment schedule to quarterly, in an effort to 
confinn payment consistency. SDCW is not in the business to provide free service to 
anyone, as it appears we've done with you. Please note the terms of the new water contract. 
2 payments per year of $240.00 to begin July 1, 2017. We will need to receive this 
contract back from you signed and NOTARIZED. This contract will be NOT be accepted 
unless notarized. Return contract to the company with a check for $100 and we wi 11 turn 
the water back on. We received many calls from you to tum OFF the water due to a leak in 
your home. We need to know this problem has been addressed as well. 

Good day. 

SDCW 

https://mail .google .comlmail/b/Alk _JgZv3VOlkOFyuom9Uv4FxFU IUQ22dOdWc7BN9YAkH-xLBPSB/u/Ol#in box/15d85953dc54ce46?projector== 1 1 /1 
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COOK & MONAHAN, LLC 

323 Sn~llli 61)0 L~u'l. Suite '.!00 
S11\\ \.akd.'i1y. ll\.1h N..Llll'.l 
Tdcrhonc (l!Ol l 5'15·8600 
F111•,i111ili: (l!ll I l 5''~-fi<i I 'I 

South Duchesne C'ul inary Wa11 ·r 
P.O. l3ox 194 
Dlld11:~mc, UT 8402 I 

.. llfrl.''11('.\'.\' a( J,1111' 

July 25. 2017 

Re: Nick & Tanya Olsen 
Dt1ch1.:.s11G prnpc1·1 y: Loi #3 ~O 

Tll l'oslH1 Steed and/or klT Scbmu·::;: 

S1q1h1m \\'. C:unk 
:..:1uphcu(!,(:1:m1ld11w lim1 .-:um 

R11~~.:11 'I'. Monah=ir1 
l'll~~111·~<111kh1" linn.i.:11111 

Ji.:11ni fer It. fot:ksnn 
jc11nifor111·c1111kl:.\1'lil'lll.rn111 

Pleas!! find cnd()sed '1 chi.::ck in the amount of $400.00 and signed contract thar 
you arl· n~quiring in onfor Lo haw .scrvici: lL1mcd b~\ck on ut my ditmt's properly located 
at 111 :i I CR29 Lot #330 in the Utah Mini Ranch~s. Plel\se have their wuter turned ba1.:k 
on 110 blcr lhu11 Thursday, July 27. 2017. 

Ir VOLi hnvc Doll\' questio11s ()r CO!lCl!rllS regardinu lhis matter. IJlease contact llli.! • .. ..... .c: 
aml I will be happy 10 address tllt!m wilh you. 

Sincerely. 

~~ 
RTl'vl/aw 

Em:li.1st1rl!s 

cc: Nick and Tany::i. Obit:n 
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AG·REEMENT TC) PUllCHASE CULINARY WATER 

THIS AGREEMENT, madt! this, bctwucn South Duchesne Culin~ry Water Inc., a public utility 
corporation, hereinafte"r referred to as "Company" and hereafter referred to as "Consumer''. 

RECITALS: '· 

THIS Agreement to provide culinary water service as specified by South Duchesne Culinary Water, Inc., 
and to clarify terms and conditions by which the Company will provide Water servi~c to Consumer. 

The parties hereto agree: 

(1) Company agrees to provide to Consumer and Consumer hereby agrees to he supplied with 
culinary water service to Phase 7 Lot 330 Utah Mini Ranches Subdivision, Duchesne, Uta.b, for 
the purpose of household use. 

(2) Culina.-y Water use will NOT be used for irrigation, landscaping, hauling water or resale. 

(3) Water ~crvice will be available b1 the Cons11mer on the day of Maintenance riitc charge 
minimum per month for up to 8000 gallons of water per month. Customer agrees to make bi­
annual payment of $240.00. First pay per this contract will begin 7/1/2017. Second payment due 
1/112018, and so on. Each additional 1000 gallons of water used over the initial 8,000 gallons ot' 
water will be at a rate of S2.00 p('t thousand gallons or portion thereof. 

(4) Customer agrees to pay for water bi-annually in the amount billed by the Company, payable by 
the 2ht of each month. Any amount not paid within 20 days will incur an additional fee in the 
sum of $60.00. Any amount due more than 30 days shall bear interest of 18% per annum. 

(5) Company will terminate service when any billing is not paid within thirty (30) days. 
Service may be reinstated upon payment of all outstanding amounts and a $150.00 fee for 
reactivation of water service is paid. 

(6) P11ymcnts shall be mailed to Company at: Make Checks to: SDCW 

Phone 435-738-6400, water cmcq.;-cncy only 435-738-6200. 

P.O. Box 294 
Duchesne, UT 84021 

This agreement shall be subject to such changes or modifications as the Company may direct in 
the exercise of it's jurisdiction. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement at: 59 W. Main St. Duchesne, UT 
84021. 

Accepted and approved by: 

SOUTH DUCHESNE CULINARY WATFR INC. 

By ·-------
Jeff Schnars 
Certified Wutcr Operator 
#26134 Consumer Information: Nick and Tanya Olsen 
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and to clarify terms and conditions by which jhe Company will provide Water service to Consumer. 

The parties hereto agree; 

(1) Company agrees to provide to C :onsumer and Consumer hereby agrees to be supplied wjth 
culiuar·y water service to Phase 7 Lot 330 Utah Mini Ranches Subdivision, Duchesne, Utah, for 
the purpose of household use. 

(2) Culina;i·y Water use will NOT bt· used for irrigation, landscaping, hauling water m· resale. 

(3) Water sc1·vice will be available fo the Consumer on the day of Maintenance rntc charge 
minimum per month for up to 8000 gallons of water per month. Customer agrees to make bi­
annual payment of $240.00. Firsd: pay per this contract will begin 7/.1./2017. Second payment due 
1/1/2018, and so on. Each additional 1000 gallons of water liscd over the initial 8,000 gallons of 
water will be at a rate of $2.00 p()r thousand gallons or portion thereof. 

(4) Customer agrees lo pay for water bi-annually in the amount billed by the Company, payable by 
the 21s• of each month. Any amount not paid within 20 days will incur an additfonal fee in the 
sum of $60.00. Any amount due 0101"c than 30 days shall bear interest ot' 18% per annum. 

(5) Company will terminate service when any billing is not paid within thirty (30) days. 
Service may be reinstated upon payment of all outstanding amounts and a $150.00 foe for 
reactivation of water service is paid. 

(6) Payments shall be mailed to Company at: Make Checks to: SDCW 
P.O. Box 294 
Duchesne, UT 84021 

Phone 435-738-6400, water emergency only 435-738-6200. 
This agreement shall be subject fo such changes or modifications as the Company may direct in 
the exercise of it's jurisdiction. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement at 59 W. Main St. Duchesne, UT 
8402'1. 

Accepted and approved by: 

SOUTH DUCHESNE CULINARY WATER INC. 

By _ __ _ 

Jeff Selma.rs 
Certified Water Operator 
#26134 

ti!?~&- tfkn-<=1-- z_ 'l -17 :. 
Consumer ::;igJ'J/datc/soc.scc#. 

Consumer Information: Nick and Tanya Olsen 

Mailing Addre·ss: 

Telephone: 

.- .. 

2818 North Hills Dr. 
Layton, UT 84040 
80 J -856-8188 
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I apologize for not getting back with you sooner as I just got back the office today and catching up on work. 

I did receive the envelope you sent but have not had a chance to review the paperwork you sent yet. I also received your message on my answering 
machine. 

As the Informal Complaint stands, the complaint was closed 7/21 /2017 after I received your formal response. Ms. Olsen has been advised to move 
forward and file her Formal Complaint with the Public Service Commission. As of now, we have no knowledge that she did so. 

Thanks, 
Maria 

7-27-2017 (10:07 AM) 
Dear Ms. Olsen, 

SDCW has responded to your Informal Complaint. Your complaint is now closed in our office. Attached are the informal complaint report, SDCW 
attachments 1 and 2 for your review. 

If you wish to move forward with a Formal Complaint, please fill out the attached Formal Complaint form and submit it to the UT Public Service 
Commission accordingly. 

Thank you, 

Marialie Wright 
Manager, Customer Service 
Division of Public Utilities 
marmartinez@utah.gov 
(801) 530-6604 

7-27-201 .7 (11 :23 AM) 

1 just received a call from Ms. Steed of SDCW informing me that they received a letter from Ms. Olsen's attorney asking them to "please" tum Ms. 
Olsen's water back on, along with a signed new contract and a check payment. 

According to Ms. Steed, it is normal procedure for them to wait until the check clears the bank but this time they will just go ahead and tum the water 
back on. 

I thanked Ms. Steed for the update and ended the call. 
-Maria-

7-27-2017 (12:02 PM) 

Marialie, 

At your Directors (Chris Parker's), recommendation on Friday, July 21, 2017, I have already filed the formal complaint that was mailed out on Monday 
7/24/17 and it was delivered yesterday 7/26/ I 7, per my tracking number. Chris Parker has looked over my evidence and has encouraged me (given my 
strong evidence) to file an order to have my water turned on immediately during the long formal complaint process. I have looked over SDCW response 
below and am not surprised by their inaccuracy's ... AGAIN! ... Might I also add that the recent shut off has nothing to do with what THEY say happened 8 
to 12 years ago, and is why my Attorney back then had mailed them the Utah codes of requirements in terms of notices and shut off that they have 
NEVER obeyed. In reference to Ms. Steed response from YEARS ago. I went ahead and paid the connect fee to avoid long processes I ike this, that takes 
days and sometimes months to remedy. 

In the end, I hope they never get away with this again. By the way, I'm not alone. I have neighbors who have been through the same issues with these 
people. Might I also ·add that their (SDCW) requested $400 payment (Which I don't owe but I am paying anyway), was mailed off two days ago, along 
with their contract that they wanted me to sign for my water to be turned back on, is sitting in their PO box ONCE AGAINI. .. They do not have an office 
anymore and do all of their business through a PO Box that they only pick mail up from a few times per month. How is the customer responsible for their 
inability to pick up payments? I am so shocked that the State of Utah allows a company to have so much control and to have access to peoples water 
without proper etiquette. So shameful. I am not stopping at the formal complaint process. I have gone almost 3 months without water and plan on taking 
my story to the local news. It won't be the first time the Steeds have been on the air for taking advantage of people. Google their reputation. They are 
crooks! 

Sincerely, 
Tanya 

Thursday, July 27, 2017 Page 6 of7 
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1. 

J 

FORMAL COMPLAINT FORM 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Heber M. Wells State Office Building 

160 East 300 South, Fourth Floor 
,, • P~0.,~9x 15.5~.au • 

Salt L1dt.~ City, Ucttb if.ill.f 

Compiain~ ~~ pui~1~ u1)1.!'QmCJ1~ and tn·e mainm1tntJ un ih\:' Pul.,i1c S~\-·1.~ Ci>mm~'i-'lion 
website. Further information oo formal complaints is available at: 

httos:/Jpsc.utah.govlc;omplaint·process/ 

Name of Complainant· 

Telephone No.: 

!f rep• i>senfl!d hy rnrmsc'f. 11,1: 

Name: .. .._./1.µ_.t;, _5c.}( _ _J}j1~l,1t".[/'/L:. rO 

Ailifrm: ... . -3.;2 3_5-~.c fl, /d?{? F-. _-2..'!.iJ_fa L()(~'J 7 ~J 'Jl// DZ. 
i ~lt:f)hmlt: )\iu,: __ jf:o l- 5:t.5--._:3.."1:z<? r>____ __ ll • I 

Th• utili~ beio• complum"-1 '>'""' '" --10ll fl,, f}i,,:j,cts; '<i:. /).d, .>'t;;' 'J [..__,-~Jt.._) · 
What did the utility do which you (the Complainant) think is illegal. unjust, or 1mprcipr.:r'? · 
Include exact dales, times, locations and pel'sons involved, ns closely as )'llU can. 

/ 

__/' ~ ) 
6. Signatu.~ofComplatmmt-7? (;//~ 

Date: .~:J..~// 7 : 
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